

No. 18-1241

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DEMETRIUS JACKSON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor
ANTHONY T. MIRANDA
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Counsel of Record
The Justice Center, 8th Floor
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
amiranda@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us
(216) 443-7416

Counsel for Respondent
State of Ohio

April 17, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION. 4

I. The state and circuit court conflict pre-dates
Ohio v. Clark 4

II. This Court has limited *Miranda* to law
enforcement officers or their agents. 5

III. While the lower courts have not uniformly
applied *Miranda* to social worker interviews,
most courts have adopted a factor-based test
that is inconsistent with Petitioner’s bright-
line rule 8

IV. The Sixth Amendment does not treat
mandatory reporters as agents of law
enforcement 10

CONCLUSION. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blanton v. State</i> , 172 P.3d 207 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)	10
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987)	6
<i>Buster v. Commonwealth</i> , 364 S.W.3d 157 (Ky. 2012)	4
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Howard</i> , 845 N.E.2d 368 (Mass. 2006)	4, 11, 12
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	6
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012)	7
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	11
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968)	6, 7
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2173 (2015)	4, 5, 12
<i>Pentry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	6

<i>State v. Bernard</i> , 31 So.3d 1025 (La. 2010)	9
<i>State v. Gouin</i> , 182 A.3d 28 (R.I. 2018)	10, 11
<i>State v. Harper</i> , 613 A.2d 945 (Me. 1992)	10
<i>State v. Morrell</i> , 424 S.E.2d 147 (N.C. 1993)	10
<i>State v. Oliveira</i> , 961 A.2d 299 (R.I. 2008)	4, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980)	12
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 36 M.J. 107 (C.M.A. 1992)	11
<i>Wilkerson v. State</i> , 173 S.W.3d 521 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	9
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2, 4, 5, 11, 12
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421	3
